

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

WILLIAM M. JAY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
MICHAEL P. ABATE
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
DANIEL TENNY
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

IVAN K. FONG
*General Counsel
Department of Homeland
Security
Washington, D.C. 20528*

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
A. The comprehensive federal immigration framework	2
B. Arizona’s S.B. 1070	8
C. Four provisions of S.B. 1070 are enjoined	10
Summary of argument	13
Argument	17
I. Arizona’s statute impermissibly seeks to frustrate the discretionary judgments through which the federal government sets immigration policy for the Nation	17
A. Under the Constitution and the INA, the federal government comprehensively regulates immigration and enforces the immigration laws	17
B. S.B. 1070 would supplant federal policy with a new and contrary state policy	22
II. Arizona’s attempt to punish violations of federal law intrudes on exclusive federal authority	26
A. Section 3 impermissibly intrudes into a field reserved to, and occupied by, the federal government	26
1. Arizona has no inherent power to impose criminal punishment for violation of a duty owed to the federal government	27
2. Section 3 conflicts with the purposes and objectives of the INA	31
B. Section 5 impermissibly imposes a punish- ment that Congress rejected in adopting comprehensive federal regulation	33

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. Congress has specified that the INA’s employment restrictions shall be enforced through employer sanctions, criminal prohibitions on document fraud and perjury, and removal	34
2. Section 5 impermissibly adds a punishment Congress rejected	38
III. Arizona’s new stop and arrest provisions are not valid measures to cooperate with the federal government	43
A. In our federal system, state and local officers may cooperate in the enforcement of the immigration laws only subject to the ultimate direction of the Executive Branch	43
B. Section 2 impermissibly requires Arizona officers to enforce federal immigration law without regard to federal priorities and discretion	46
C. Section 6 impermissibly authorizes state officers to arrest aliens based on removability without regard for federal priorities	53
Conclusion	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	39
<i>Asbell v. Kansas</i> , 209 U.S. 251 (1908)	29
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	44
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	24, 28, 33, 42

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949)	29
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889) . . .	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	34, 35, 39, 40, 42
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875)	18, 25
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1115 (2000)	52
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	24, 31, 50
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008)	20
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	17, 34, 39
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	17
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 410 (1847)	29
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	44
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	48
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	17
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	42
<i>Gilbert v. Minnesota</i> , 254 U.S. 325 (1920)	29, 30
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	17
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	18
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	34
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	19
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	22

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012)	27
<i>Loney, In re</i> , 134 U.S. 372 (1890)	28, 29
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	17, 22
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	56
<i>National Council of La Raza v. Department of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	55
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	22
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	43
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	55
<i>Pennsylvania v. Nelson</i> , 350 U.S. 497 (1956)	27, 29
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	44
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	19
<i>Reyes-Martinon v. Swift & Co.</i> , 9 OCAHO No. 1068, 2001 WL 909276 (2001)	41
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	42
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	17
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	17
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	44
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	19
<i>United States v. Salinas-Calderon</i> , 728 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1984)	55
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982)	21
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez</i> , 176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 913 (1999)	55

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	18
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	25, 30, 38, 39
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	20, 21
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II, § 3	19, 44
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	43, 45
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 110-329, Div. D, Tit. II, 122 Stat. 3659 (2008)	4
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-83, Tit. II, 123 Stat. 2142 (2009)	4
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, Div. D, Tit. II, 125 Stat. 950 (2011)	4
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546:	
§ 403(a)(4)(B)(iii), 110 Stat. 3009-661	40
§ 404(d)(4)(B), 110 Stat. 3009-664	41
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C.	
1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 452(a) (1946)	27
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(S)-(U) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	21

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(10)	6, 46
8 U.S.C. 1182(a) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(A)(i)	3, 32
8 U.S.C. 1182(d) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	21
8 U.S.C. 1184(k)	21
8 U.S.C. 1184(o)	21
8 U.S.C. 1184(p) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	21
8 U.S.C. 1201(b)	2
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)	3
8 U.S.C. 1226	3
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)(2)	20
8 U.S.C. 1226(e)	20
8 U.S.C. 1227(a) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	3
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)	32
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)(A)-(B)	3
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)(C)(i)	35
8 U.S.C. 1227(d) (Supp. IV 2010)	21
8 U.S.C. 1228(b)	3
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(3)	3
8 U.S.C. 1229b (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	20
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)-(b) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	3
8 U.S.C. 1229c	20
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(3)	21
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)	54
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(A)	20
8 U.S.C. 1252(g)	19
8 U.S.C. 1252c	6, 55

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1252c(b)	51
8 U.S.C. 1254a	20
8 U.S.C. 1254a(a)(1)(B)	20
8 U.S.C. 1254a(d)(4)	20
8 U.S.C. 1255 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010)	3, 20
8 U.S.C. 1255(c)(2)	36
8 U.S.C. 1255(c)(8)	36
8 U.S.C. 1301-1306	2
8 U.S.C. 1302(a)	27
8 U.S.C. 1304(d)	2
8 U.S.C. 1304(e)	2, 27, 31, 32
8 U.S.C. 1306(a)	2, 32
8 U.S.C. 1324(c)	6
8 U.S.C. 1324a	34
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)	3
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(1)(A)	35
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(1)(B)	35, 40
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(2)	35
8 U.S.C. 1324a(a)(3)	35
8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)	3, 35
8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)(5)	36
8 U.S.C. 1324a(b)(6)	35
8 U.S.C. 1324a(d)(2)(F)-(G)	36
8 U.S.C. 1324a(e)(4)	35
8 U.S.C. 1324a(f)	35
8 U.S.C. 1324a(g)(1)	36
8 U.S.C. 1324a(g)(2)	37

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(2)	35, 42
8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(3)	3, 10
8 U.S.C. 1324b	37
8 U.S.C. 1324b(a)(6)	40
8 U.S.C. 1324c(a)	36
8 U.S.C. 1324c(d)(3)	36
8 U.S.C. 1325	3
8 U.S.C. 1326	3
8 U.S.C. 1326(a)	54
8 U.S.C. 1357(g) (§ 287(g))	7
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(1)	46
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(1)-(9)	7
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(3)	7
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(10)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(10)(A)	51
8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(10)(B)	47, 51
8 U.S.C. 1373	8, 51, 52
8 U.S.C. 1373(a)	8, 52
8 U.S.C. 1373(b)	8, 52
8 U.S.C. 1373(c)	8, 50, 51, 52
8 U.S.C. 1551 note	2
8 U.S.C. 1644	51
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, § 115(1), 100 Stat. 3384	24
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	30
6 U.S.C. 251	2
6 U.S.C. 271(b)	2

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
6 U.S.C. 542 note	2
6 U.S.C. 557	2
18 U.S.C. 1001	36
18 U.S.C. 1028	36
18 U.S.C. 1546(a)	36
18 U.S.C. 1546(b)	36
18 U.S.C. 1621	36
18 U.S.C. 3561	32
22 U.S.C. 7105(e)(3) (Supp. IV 2010)	21
S.B. 1070, 2010 Ariz. Sess. Laws, Ch. 113	8
§ 1	8, 9, 23, 49
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-1051 note (Supp. 2011)	8, 23, 49
§ 2	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-1051(A) (Supp. 2011) ...	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-1051(B) (Supp. 2011)	10, 47
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-1051(H) (Supp. 2011)	9, 47
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-1051(H)-(J) (Supp. 2011)	23
§ 3	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1509 (Supp. 2011)	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1509(A) (Supp. 2011) ...	31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1509(D) (Supp. 2011)	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1509(F) (Supp. 2011) .	9, 31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1509(H) (Supp. 2011)	9

XII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 5	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2928(C) (Supp. 2011) . . .	9, 34
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2928(F) (Supp. 2011) . . .	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2928(G)(2) (2010 & Supp. 2011)	10
§ 6	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3883(A)(5) (Supp. 2011)	10, 53
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 13-105(27) (Supp. 2011)	54, 55
§ 13-707(A)(1) (2010)	10
§ 13-802(A) (2010)	10
§ 13-902(A)(5) (Supp. 2011)	10
§ 13-3854 (2010)	53
§ 13-3883(A)(1)-(4) (Supp. 2011)	53
8 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 214:	
Section 214.1(e)	35
Sections 214.2(t)(4)-(6)	20
Pt. 239:	
Section 239.1(a)	3
Pt. 264	2
Section 264.1(a)	20
Pt. 274:	
Sections 274a.2(b)(1)(i)-(ii)	35
Section 274a.10	35

XIII

Regulation—Continued:	Page
Pt. 287:	
Section 287.7	54
Miscellaneous:	
118 Cong. Rec. 30,155 (1972)	37
119 Cong. Rec. 14,184 (1973)	37
DHS, <i>Guidance on State and Local Governments’ Assistance in Immigration Enforcement and Related Matters</i> (Sept. 21, 2011), http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/guidance-state-local-assistance-immigration-enforcement.pdf	7, 46, 52
H.R. Rep. No. 682, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1986)	38
<i>Illegal Aliens: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 1 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 92d Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1971)	37
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, U.S. Department of Homeland Security:	
<i>Activated Jurisdictions</i> (Mar. 6, 2012), http://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-communities/pdf/sc-activated.pdf	5
<i>Secure Communities</i> , http://www.ice.gov/secure_communities (last visited Mar. 18, 2012)	5
<i>Tool Kit for Prosecutors</i> (Apr. 2011), http://www.ice.gov/doclib/about/offices/osltc/pdf/tool-kit-for-prosecutors.pdf	21
<i>Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1985: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Refugee Policy of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)	37

XIV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Video Recording: Video Meeting of Ariz. House Comm. on Military Affairs & Pub. Safety, Mar. 31, 2010, http://azleg.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php? view_id=13&clip_id=7286	31
Remarks by Gov. Jan Brewer, Apr. 23, 2010, http://azgovernor.gov/dms/upload/SP_042310_ SupportOurLawEnforcementAndSafe NeighborhoodsAct.pdf	23
S. Rep. No. 132, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)	38
S. Rep. No. 249, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	52
<i>The Federalist</i> (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961):	
No. 3 (John Jay)	24, 45
No. 42 (James Madison)	18
